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DATE: May 23, 2006 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  June 12, 2006 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated May 23, 2006, from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested two Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendix 1 to 2 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 06-00456 

Ward 2 
Tim Hortons 
2165 Royal Windsor Drive 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One menu board and one pre-menu board located 

adjacent to the drive through lane. 
 
(ii) One fascia sign located on the east elevation of 

the building. 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 06-00574 
Ward 6 
Shell 
1250 Eglinton Avenue West 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) One fascia sign located on the west elevation. 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received two Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendix 1 to 2) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 
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ATTACHMENTS:  Tim Hortons 
 Appendix (1-1 to 1-7). 
  
 Shell – Car Wash 
 Appendix (2-1 to 2-5). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
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  APPENDIX 1-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 23, 2006  
 
FILE: 06-00456 
 
RE: Tim Hortons 
 2165 Royal Windsor Drive 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 14 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 14 Proposed 
Does not permit menu boards or pre-menu 
boards in an industrial zone. 

One (1) menu board and one (1) pre-menu 
board to be located along the drive through 
lane. 

Does not permit fascia signs on the side (east) 
elevation of the building located in an 
industrial zone. 

One (1) fascia sign located on the side (east) 
elevation of the building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Although the business is a commercial use, it located in an industrial zone. Sign By-law 0054- 
2002, as amended does not have provisions for such a use in an industrial zone. However, the  
Sign By-law would have permitted the variances if the business was located in a commercial  
zone. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variances to be within the intent  
of the Sign By-law. 
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  APPENDIX 2-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 23, 2006  
 
FILE: 06-00574 
 
RE: Shell - Car Wash 
 1250 Eglinton Avenue West  -  Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Permits fascia signs to be located on a car 
wash wall with an exit having a maximum 
sign area of 4.79 m2 (51.63 ft2). 

One (1) fascia sign on a car wash wall with an 
exit having a sign area of  5.74 m2 (61.79 ft2). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The variance is a slight increase in sign area but is in keeping with the design of the building and 
other fascia signs on the building. The Planning and Building Department finds the variance 
acceptable from a design perspective. 
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J AND B  ENGINEERING  INC. 

5734 Yonge Street, Suite 501 Telephone: (416) 229-2636 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M2M 4E7 Fax: (416) 229-6965 
 E-mail: staff@jandb-engineering.com 

City of Mississauga        March 27, 2006 Planning and Building Department 
300 City Centre Drive 
 
Att: Jeff Gretch 
 Inspector, Sign Unit 
 
Re: Shell Car Wash 
 1250 Eglinton Avenue West 
 
Dear Jeff, 
 
As per our telephone conversation of March 24, 2006, I would like to apply for a Variance to allow for 
additional coverage with the Car Wash exit sign at the above location. 
 
As submitted in the Sign Permit application the coverage for the exit sign is 11.895% and exceeds the 
allowable coverage for an exit sign of 10%. 
 
The reason for the Variance request is because, upon follow up on the sign sizing on Friday I discovered 
that the entrance, exit and north fascia signs have all been manufactured and are awaiting shipment. Due 
to the nature of the site all 3 of these signs were special order. As it turns out they were manufactured 
prior to final approval.  
 
The fascia sign on the north elevation meets the requirements for minimum sign area coverage of 10% 
with a 5% coverage area. 
 
The entrance sign coverage is only 10% of the allowable 15% coverage. 
 
The exit sign (as applied for) will exceed the minimum coverage area by 1.895%. 
 
Could you please review the Variance application to allow for the extra 1.895% coverage of the exit sign. 
 
Thanking you in advance 
 
Al Chabassol 
 
Project Manager 
J and B Engineering Inc. 
 
416 229 2636 (227) 
905 995 8863 
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